of 2% per annum. The loan will remain owing to the Vendor after completion of the Acquisition
and will be repaid by 4 equal instalments of US$2,187,500 (equivalent to HK$17,062,500) each.
The first of such repayment instalments will become due on 31 May 2012 and each subsequent
instalment will fall due upon expiry of successive periods of 3 months. The loan is guaranteed by
the Target. It is not secured on assets of the Target Group.”

Application for listing approval to the Consideration Shares

The Company will make an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to
deal in the Consideration Shares to be issued upon Completion.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the date of this
announcement up to Completion; a total of 422,876,750 Consideration Shares will be issued upon
Completion, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares respectively is as follows:

Existing Shareholding

Shareholding
immediately after

the issue and allotment of
the Consideration Shares

Shares % Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Oriental Patron Financial
Group Limited 215,640,000 10.20 215,640,000 8.50

The Public

the Vendor – – 422,876,750 16.67

Public Shareholders
(excluding the Vendor) 1,898,743,750 89.80 1,898,743,750 74.83

Total 2,114,383,750 100.00 2,537,260,500 100.00

– 7 –

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target was incorporated in England and Wales. The Target Group is principally engaged in coal
and anthracite mining and exploration in Tajikistan. The Target Group owns mining rights and
interests in three mines in Tajikistan, namely the Nazar-Aylok anthracite deposit, the Ziddi coal
deposit and the Mienadu coal deposit. As at the date of this Announcement, the Vendor owns the
entire issued share capital of the Target.

Upon Completion, the Target will become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Buyer and the financial
information of the Target Group will be consolidated into the accounts of the Group.